Meeting Minutes of the Academic Senate

Grossmont College

October 31, 2022

11:00 AM -12:20 PM — Hybrid (Zoom & Griffin Gate)

ATTACHMENTS

1 Call to Order 11:14 am

2 Public Comment — No public comment

3 Approval of minutes from 10/17/2022
VOTE: Received correction from Philip Blanco. No objections to accepting
correction. Minutes approved with no objections.

A Approval of Agenda
VOTE: Agenda approved with no objections.

5 PRESIDENT’S REPORT

5.1 IEPI - PRT (Institutional Effectiveness Partnership Initiative- Peer Review Team

e Had an opportunity to sit with team to discuss where friction points are
happening for students

5.2
Other

o Next meeting will be only virtual due to polling site.

e College Council update — new timeline developed for review of
participatory governance handbook. Will contact faculty reps for reports on
committees. Working on improving communication from committees to
Academic Senate meetings.

e Kudos to Bonnie Ripley for College Knowledge forums to help us understand
state funding. Final forum is on November 28 at 11:00 am.

® Compressed calendar — Invited Eric Klein to return to Senate to give update
and discuss timeline of implementation.

e Dia de los Muertos — attachments folder has 2 documents to learn more

about Day of the Dead and how to honor loved ones who have passed. Also
brought candles and pastries to share.



https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/13ZlqWwrYNzAryInVvhnsQ3MOpx40ZTM1?usp=sharing

e Recognition of incident in South Korea where people were out to enjoy
Halloween festivities and passed away. Need to appreciate life and put your
health as a priority. Manage stress.

6 SENATE OFFICERS’ COMMITTEE REPORTS

6.1 Vice President: Steve Davis — Reminder to submit nominations for Academic Senate
President election. Challenges with engaging students in week 11. Very tired.
Recommendation to visit a website that is engaging and fun.
https://id.booklet.com/signup.

6.2 Officers at Large:
June Yang - Gave a summary of FACCC workshop from Wendy Brill-Wynkoop.
Emphasized importance of staying informed on legislative changes and ask
guestions. Please get involved.
Sharon Sampson — Final week before voting of resolutions. (in attachments) Dr.
Lopez sent out a survey link to provide any feedback. Received feedback from
Felicia and Nadra regarding resolution on Library. Sharon wrote a resolution on EEO
and has sent out for feedback and has requested support from additional delegates
to be able to submit.
Liz Barrow — College Council update. Working on handbook with a team. Believes
in the structure created, and happy to hear comments regarding importance of
improving communication efforts. Looking forward to seeing this happen and also
glad to see Senate is working on this as well.

6.3 Part-Time Faculty Officer:
Richard Unis: Received request from Cuyamaca Senate to share Canvas container
created for Senate training. Also working on updating part-time faculty handbook.

7 UNFINISHED BUSINESS

8 NEW BUSINESS

8.1 Participatory Governance Committees:

8.1.1 Facilities Committee — Michael Macon
Jennifer Bennet stepped in to give update. Reviewing Facilities Project Request,
Section 2. If interested in submitting a request, due June 1.

8.2 Academic Senate Committees

9 Special Reports




9.1 Equity Update — Dr. Victoria Rodriguez
Update on equity efforts happening across the campus. Presentation is in
attachments folder. Professional Development newsletters sent out at the
beginning of the month. Sharon reminded everyone about the Racelighting
sessions with Drs. Harris and Wood. June mentioned return of SOGI club on
campus. Question about whether ARC is back to full capacity. Steve mentioned
need for space for students to take make-up exams. Also mention of need for
ombudsman. Support shared of Asian American History course. Richard
mentioned need for bias incident reporting process on a website. Bonnie
mentioned website under Student Affairs that can be used for reporting incidents.
Reminder that R.A.C.E. Microgrants are returning.
10.0 Next meeting: November 21, 2022
11.0 Adjournment:
VOTE: Motion to adjourn: M/S — L. Barrow/S. Davis (No objections)
Meeting adjourned at 12:00 pm
Last Name, First
Timestamp Name Senate Title Please enter your department
10/31/2022
11:05:52 Abshier, Randy Senator ESW
10/31/2022
11:13:07 Alkhurie, Khalid Guest World languages
10/31/2022
11:07:30 Banville, Kathleen  Senator Theatre Arts
10/31/2022 Senate Officer (Only
10:53:23 Barrow, Liz SOC) CVTE
10/31/2022
11:06:49 Bennett, Jennifer Senator VAH
10/31/2022
11:30:42 Bonnie Ripley Senator Biology
10/31/2022
11:39:07 Braswell, Patrice Senator Accessibility Resource Center
10/31/2022
11:08:39 Burke, Elisabeth Guest Philosophy and Religious Studies
10/31/2022
11:05:16 Burks, Colleen Senator Nursing
10/31/2022
11:09:31 Calo, Jeanette Senator MCOM
10/31/2022
11:08:48 Cannon, Derek Senator Music



10/31/2022
11:11:36

10/31/2022
11:09:31

10/31/2022
11:10:39

10/31/2022
11:09:36

10/31/2022
11:09:44

10/31/2022
11:06:02

10/31/2022
11:27:56

10/31/2022
12:04:53

10/31/2022
11:03:39

10/31/2022
11:03:17

10/31/2022
11:11:09

10/31/2022
11:09:39

10/31/2022
11:04:09

10/31/2022
10:59:41

10/31/2022
11:06:12

10/31/2022
11:15:54

10/31/2022
11:09:13

10/31/2022
11:02:34

10/31/2022
11:07:47

10/31/2022
11:00:09

10/31/2022
11:06:18

10/31/2022
11:02:56

10/31/2022
11:10:21

10/31/2022
11:07:36

Cardona-Gerena,
Israel

Carmean, Jennifer
Carter, Brian
Castellaw, Joel
Chow, Patricia
Clay, Amanda
Cliffe

Curran, Victoria
Davis, Steve
Deutsch, Adam
Dillon, Dave
Feres, Angela
Ferguson
Fitzgerald, Brodney
Fries, Joyce
Gareth
Davies-Morris
gosselin, Gabrielle
Handley, Rebecca
Harris, Cindi
Johnson, Gary
Julie Middlemas
June Yang

Kalker, Felicia

keliher, brian

Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senate Officer (Only
SOC)
Senator
Guest
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Guest
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senate Officer (Only
SOC)

Senator

Senator

Behavioral Sciences

ASL

Physics Astronomy Physical Science
Engineering

Communication
CTE/Business

Orthopedic Tech Program/Dept
Earth Science
Communication

Math

English

Online Education / Counseling
History

Esl

Physics and Astronomy
Occupational Therapy Assist
Visuals Arts & Humanities
CalWORKs new Horizons
Respiratory Therapy

English

Counseling

Library

PHIL & RELG

Library

Bus Adm



10/31/2022
11:03:39

10/31/2022
11:08:34

10/31/2022
11:08:48

10/31/2022
11:10:07

10/31/2022
11:03:49

10/31/2022
11:09:53

10/31/2022
12:05:58

10/31/2022
11:28:50

10/31/2022
11:03:55

10/31/2022
11:01:32

10/31/2022
11:03:33

10/31/2022
12:06:08

10/31/2022
11:09:38

10/31/2022
11:07:06

10/31/2022
11:04:04

10/31/2022
11:15:11

10/31/2022
11:02:31

10/31/2022
11:03:39

10/31/2022
11:09:39

10/31/2022
11:04:00

10/31/2022
11:00:49

10/31/2022
11:12:27

10/31/2022
11:09:25

10/31/2022
11:04:38

Larter Martin

Liu, Claire
Macias, Karolia
Martin, Sarah
Menck, Kelly
Michael McHan
Michele Martens
Michele Perchez
Molina, Malia
Mullen, David
Nancy Saks
Navarro, Ruth
Nguyen, Hau
Nicasio MErcier,
Eva

Perez, Michael
Poupard, Mark
Rodriguez, Victoria
Roe, Adelle
Sampson, Sharon
Sepulveda, Robin
Shatwell, Jamie
shirley pereira
Sosha Thomas

Stevens, Jason

Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Guest
Guest
Senator
Senator
Senator
Guest
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator
Guest
Senator
Senate Officer (Only
SOC)
Senator
Senator
Senator
Senator

Guest

Chemistry

World Languages Dept
Counseling

English

AOJ

COMM

LTR/Classified Senate
Bio

VAH/Art History
Dance

AHN

World Language
CsSIS

MMIB

EOPS/CARE & NextUp
ESL

CPIE

English

AOJ

CDEFS

ASL

mathematics

BOT

ESW Nutrition



10/31/2022
11:18:01 Taneisha Hellon

10/31/2022

11:07:26 Tate Hurvitz
10/31/2022

11:04:25 Tuscany, Roxanne
10/31/2022

11:17:40 Unis, Richard

10/31/2022
11:04:58 Vance, Diana

10/31/2022 Vanden Eynden,
10:59:53 Jenny

10/31/2022
11:09:46 Vicino, Christine

10/31/2022
11:09:34 Waller, Jeff

10/31/2022
11:03:48 Working, Susan

Guest

Guest

Senator

Senate Officer (Only
SOC)

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Senator

Counseling

LTR

Communication
sociology

Chemistry and Science
Mathematics
Occupational therapy
Mathematics

Math



