	Meeting Minutes of the Academic Senate		
	Grossmont College		
	October 31, 2022		
	11:00 AM - 12:20 PM – Hybrid (Zoom & Griffin Gate)		
	<u>ATTACHMENTS</u>		
1	Call to Order 11:14 am		
2	Public Comment – No public comment		
3	Approval of minutes from 10/17/2022 VOTE: Received correction from Philip Blanco. No objections to accepting correction. Minutes approved with no objections.		
4	Approval of Agenda VOTE: Agenda approved with no objections.		
5 5.1	 PRESIDENT'S REPORT IEPI – PRT (Institutional Effectiveness Partnership Initiative- Peer Review Team Had an opportunity to sit with team to discuss where friction points are happening for students 		
5.2	OtherNext meeting will be only virtual due to polling site.		
	 College Council update – new timeline developed for review of participatory governance handbook. Will contact faculty reps for reports on committees. Working on improving communication from committees to Academic Senate meetings. 		
	 Kudos to Bonnie Ripley for College Knowledge forums to help us understand state funding. Final forum is on November 28 at 11:00 am. 		
	• Compressed calendar – Invited Eric Klein to return to Senate to give update and discuss timeline of implementation.		
	 Dia de los Muertos – attachments folder has 2 documents to learn more about Day of the Dead and how to honor loved ones who have passed. Also brought candles and pastries to share. 		

9	Special Reports		
8 8.1 8.1.1 8.2	NEW BUSINESS Participatory Governance Committees: Facilities Committee – Michael Macon Jennifer Bennet stepped in to give update. Reviewing Facilities Project Request, Section 2. If interested in submitting a request, due June 1. Academic Senate Committees		
/			
6.3	Part-Time Faculty Officer: Richard Unis: Received request from Cuyamaca Senate to share Canvas container created for Senate training. Also working on updating part-time faculty handbook.		
	and has sent out for feedback and has requested support from additional delegates to be able to submit. <u>Liz Barrow</u> – College Council update. Working on handbook with a team. Believes in the structure created, and happy to hear comments regarding importance of improving communication efforts. Looking forward to seeing this happen and also glad to see Senate is working on this as well.		
	Emphasized importance of staying informed on legislative changes and ask questions. Please get involved. <u>Sharon Sampson</u> – Final week before voting of resolutions. (in attachments) Dr. Lopez sent out a survey link to provide any feedback. Received feedback from Felicia and Nadra regarding resolution on Library. Sharon wrote a resolution on EEO		
6.2	Officers at Large: June Yang - Gave a summary of FACCC workshop from Wendy Brill-Wynkoop.		
6.1	Vice President: Steve Davis – Reminder to submit nominations for Academic Senate President election. Challenges with engaging students in week 11. Very tired. Recommendation to visit a website that is engaging and fun. https://id.booklet.com/signup.		
6	SENATE OFFICERS' COMMITTEE REPORTS		
	 Recognition of incident in South Korea where people were out to enjoy Halloween festivities and passed away. Need to appreciate life and put your health as a priority. Manage stress. 		

9.1	Equity Update – Dr. Victoria Rodriguez Update on equity efforts happening across the campus. Presentation is in attachments folder. Professional Development newsletters sent out at the beginning of the month. Sharon reminded everyone about the Racelighting sessions with Drs. Harris and Wood. June mentioned return of SOGI club on campus. Question about whether ARC is back to full capacity. Steve mentioned need for space for students to take make-up exams. Also mention of need for ombudsman. Support shared of Asian American History course. Richard mentioned need for bias incident reporting process on a website. Bonnie mentioned website under Student Affairs that can be used for reporting incidents. Reminder that R.A.C.E. Microgrants are returning.	
10.0	Next meeting: November 21, 2022	
11.0	Adjournment: VOTE: Motion to adjourn: M/S – L. Barrow/S. Davis (No objections) Meeting adjourned at 12:00 pm	

Timestamp	Last Name, First Name	Senate Title	Please enter your department
10/31/2022 11:05:52	Abshier, Randy	Senator	ESW
10/31/2022 11:13:07	Alkhurie, Khalid	Guest	World languages
10/31/2022 11:07:30	Banville, Kathleen	Senator	Theatre Arts
10/31/2022 10:53:23	Barrow, Liz	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	CVTE
10/31/2022 11:06:49	Bennett, Jennifer	Senator	VAH
10/31/2022 11:30:42	Bonnie Ripley	Senator	Biology
10/31/2022 11:39:07	Braswell, Patrice	Senator	Accessibility Resource Center
10/31/2022 11:08:39	Burke, Elisabeth	Guest	Philosophy and Religious Studies
10/31/2022 11:05:16	Burks, Colleen	Senator	Nursing
10/31/2022 11:09:31	Calo, Jeanette	Senator	МСОМ
10/31/2022 11:08:48	Cannon, Derek	Senator	Music

	Cardona-Gerena,		
11:11:36	Israel	Senator	Behavioral Sciences
10/31/2022 11:09:31	Carmean, Jennifer	Senator	ASL
10/31/2022 11:10:39	Carter, Brian	Senator	Physics Astronomy Physical Science Engineering
10/31/2022 11:09:36	Castellaw, Joel	Senator	Communication
10/31/2022 11:09:44	Chow, Patricia	Senator	CTE/Business
10/31/2022 11:06:02	Clay, Amanda	Senator	Orthopedic Tech Program/Dept
10/31/2022 11:27:56	Cliffe	Senator	Earth Science
10/31/2022 12:04:53	Curran, Victoria	Senator	Communication
10/31/2022 11:03:39	Davis, Steve	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	Math
10/31/2022 11:03:17	Deutsch, Adam	Senator	English
10/31/2022 11:11:09	Dillon, Dave	Guest	Online Education / Counseling
10/31/2022 11:09:39	Feres, Angela	Senator	History
10/31/2022 11:04:09	Ferguson	Senator	Esl
10/31/2022	Fitzgerald, Brodney	Senator	Physics and Astronomy
10/31/2022	Fries, Joyce	Senator	Occupational Therapy Assist
10/31/2022		Senator	Visuals Arts & Humanities
10/31/2022 11:09:13	gosselin, Gabrielle	Guest	CalWORKs new Horizons
10/31/2022	Handley, Rebecca	Senator	Respiratory Therapy
10/31/2022	Harris, Cindi	Senator	English
10/31/2022	Johnson, Gary	Senator	Counseling
10/31/2022	Julie Middlemas	Senator	Library
10/31/2022	June Yang	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	PHIL & RELG
10/31/2022	Kalker, Felicia	Senator	Library
10/31/2022	keliher, brian	Senator	Bus Adm

10/31/2022 11:03:39	Larter Martin	Senator	Chemistry
10/31/2022 11:08:34	Liu, Claire	Senator	World Languages Dept
10/31/2022 11:08:48	Macias, Karolia	Senator	Counseling
10/31/2022 11:10:07	Martin, Sarah	Senator	English
10/31/2022 11:03:49	Menck, Kelly	Senator	AOJ
10/31/2022 11:09:53	Michael McHan	Guest	СОММ
10/31/2022 12:05:58	Michele Martens	Guest	LTR/Classified Senate
10/31/2022 11:28:50	Michele Perchez	Senator	Bio
10/31/2022 11:03:55	Molina, Malia	Senator	VAH/Art History
10/31/2022 11:01:32	Mullen, David	Senator	Dance
10/31/2022 11:03:33	Nancy Saks	Guest	AHN
10/31/2022 12:06:08	Navarro, Ruth	Senator	World Language
10/31/2022 11:09:38	Nguyen, Hau	Senator	CSIS
10/31/2022 11:07:06	Nicasio MErcier, Eva	Senator	ММІВ
10/31/2022 11:04:04	Perez, Michael	Senator	EOPS/CARE & NextUp
10/31/2022 11:15:11	Poupard, Mark	Senator	ESL
10/31/2022 11:02:31	Rodríguez, Victoria	Guest	CPIE
10/31/2022 11:03:39	Roe, Adelle	Senator	English
10/31/2022 11:09:39	Sampson, Sharon	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	AOJ
10/31/2022 11:04:00	Sepulveda, Robin	Senator	CDEFS
10/31/2022 11:00:49	Shatwell, Jamie	Senator	ASL
10/31/2022 11:12:27	shirley pereira	Senator	mathematics
10/31/2022 11:09:25	Sosha Thomas	Senator	вот
10/31/2022 11:04:38	Stevens, Jason	Guest	ESW Nutrition

10/31/2022 11:18:01	Taneisha Hellon	Guest	Counseling
10/31/2022 11:07:26	Tate Hurvitz	Guest	LTR
10/31/2022 11:04:25	Tuscany, Roxanne	Senator	Communication
10/31/2022 11:17:40	Unis, Richard	Senate Officer (Only SOC)	sociology
10/31/2022 11:04:58	Vance, Diana	Senator	Chemistry and Science
10/31/2022 10:59:53	Vanden Eynden, Jenny	Senator	Mathematics
10/31/2022 11:09:46	Vicino, Christine	Senator	Occupational therapy
10/31/2022 11:09:34	Waller, Jeff	Senator	Mathematics
10/31/2022 11:03:48	Working, Susan	Senator	Math